management’s best estimate, having regard to a number of factors, including historical correlation of the Funds’
investments with the relevant benchmark and market volatility. However, actual movements in the risk variables may be
greater or less than anticipated due to a number of factors, including unusually large market shocks resulting from changes
in the performance of the economies, markets and securities in which the Funds invests. As a result, historic variations in
risk variables are not a definitive indicator of future variations in the risk variables.

VanEck MSCI Australian Sustainable Equity ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2022 (8,747) 8,747

30 June 2021 (6,278) 6,278

VanEck Australian Property ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2022 (57,763) 57,763

30 June 2021 (53,949) 53,949

VanEck Australian Equity ETFs
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

(continued)

-33-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

VanEck Australian Banks ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2022 (18,263) 18,263

30 June 2021 (17,029) 17,029

VanEck S&P/ASX MidCap ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2022 (15,361) 15,361

30 June 2021 (18,074) 18,074

VanEck Australian Resources ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2022 (23,236) 23,236

30 June 2021 (13,089) 13,089

VanEck Small Companies Masters ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2022 (3,620) 3,620

30 June 2021 (7,604) 7,604

VanEck Australian Equal Weight ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2022 (153,991) 153,991

30 June 2021 (159,129) 159,129

VanEck Australian Equity ETFs
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

(continued)

-34-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

VanEck Morningstar Australian Moat Income ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2022 (7,502) 7,502

30 June 2021 (5,074) 5,074

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will fail to perform contractual obligations, either in whole or part. Credit risk
primarily arises from investments in derivative financial instruments. Other credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents,
deposits with banks and other financial institutions and amounts due from brokers. None of these assets are impaired nor
past due but not impaired.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of each reporting period is the carrying amount of the financial assets.

The clearing and depositary operations of the Funds’ security transactions are mainly concentrated with one counterparty